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COMBS, JAMES E., IIT

RECORD OF TRIAL

Private First Class

272d MP Co, 720th MP

Baghdad,

P T Camp Victory,
Bn, 42d :MP Bde, Camp U.S8. Army Irag :
Cuervo, ‘Iraq, APO AE
09390
By

GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL

Convened by Commanding Genéral

Headquarters,

Multi-National Corps - Iraq

Tried at
Camp Victory, Baghdad, Iraq on 20 Feb and 24 Mar 05
NS INDEX RECORD
Article 39{a) Sessions:
On 20 Feb and 24 Mar (5 R~ 2, 13
Introduction of counsel R- 4, 5
Chalilénges. ' R- 7, 14
Arraignment R- 9
Motions R- 10, 17
Pleas R- 17
Prosecution evidence R- 24
Defense ‘evidence R-
Instructions on findings R-
Findings R- 52
Prosecution evidence R- 56
Defense evidence R- 73
Sentence . R- 169
Appellate rights advisement R- 167
Proceedings in revision R~




P _ TESTIMONY ,
Name of Witness (Last, First, Direct and Cross and Court
: o Middle Initial) Redirect Recross
Prosecution : .
"ALI, Jalil ‘Abas, civ 56 - 162
‘AL-ZUBAYDI, Sayf Mizhir ;
Mﬁhammad TAzawi, civ 64 —— |67
AL-RUBI, Isam Abud Jasim ' ;
Muhammad, civ. ' 68 —— -~
Defense ' -
HUNTER, Janice Renee, civ 73 P -
COMBS, James E., civ 84, 102 - -
JULIAN, Connie G., :SSG 80 97 ——
MCQUERRY, Stephen, SFC 111, 122 120, 124 122
MARQUISS, Jason L., CPT 126 132 136
COMBS, James E., III, PFC,
accused UNSWoOrn , 139 f—— -
. 7 EXHIBITS ADMITTED IN EVIDEI}TCE
NUMBER OR DESCRIPTION 'PAGE WHERE -
' LETTER OFFERED | ADMITTED
. PE 1, Stipulation of Fact 24 29
"PE. 2 Photo of victim’s family 58 58
DE A - Stip of Exp Test by CSM Rimpley 87 90
.DE. B Stip of Exp Test by 1SG Miller .87 90
:DE: C ‘Accused’s unsworn. statement 155 i56
‘DE; D' |'‘Accused’s letter of apology to 155 156
R victim’s family
. DE: E: | Soldier Packet 156 156
.. DE. F:! |Letter from accused’s mother - -
DE: G Stip of Exp Testimony of accused’s
IR father ' - -
Pl : - APPELLATE EXHIBITS ]
AE T . - Request for military judge alone:
AE II: Offer to plead guilty ‘
AE III Quantum Portion
‘AR TV! Post—-trial and appellate rights

i
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EQOOSOBSY

COPIES OF RECORD

f_;Xx_ copy of record furnished the accused or defense
Lo counsel as per attached certificate or recelpt

; : g ,copy(les) of record forwarded herewith.

RECEIPT FOR COPY OF RECORD

I. hereby aeknewledge receipt of the accused’s copyrof the record of
frial: in the case of United States v. James E. Combs, IIT,

—— , delivered to me at f&jﬁiﬂgﬁ_ﬂLLjMImL “the "ZJ day of

D ey , 2005.
ﬁmyﬂxgﬁé:;ﬂébj%z’

tgnature of Accused)




COPIES OF RECORD

_XX_ copy of record furnished the accused or defense
' counsel as per attached certificate or receipt.

copy (ies) of record forwarded herewith.

RECEIPT FOR COPY OF RECORD

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the accused’s cbpy of the record of
trial in the case of United States v. James E. Combs, III,

430:65 0689, delivered to me at
At : . 2005,

[ .S, Postal Sen

“CERTIFIED MAIL. |

- (Domestic MaiI Only; No Insurance éaveré'gé bro’vided) S

For defivery infogmalion visit our website at WWW.USPS.Comto

FFICIAL ﬁ$§
PnsiagaS/qOD
Cartified Fes Q BD

Return Recdlept Fes
(Endorsement Required) |-

Restricled Delivery Fes | __oe—eme———"
{Endorsement Required)

Tetat Postage & Fezes $ Zé . Zb

ent To

Jame s E. (lmxdas.lﬂ;m; ................

Sireet, Apt. Now

7003 3110 0002 48L3 7955

N — vt
PS5 Form 3800, Junes 2002 e T See Reverse for Instructions:

ﬁﬂm’o_(,i@@%_,, the _Z day of
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PROCEEDINGS OF A GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL

The~military judge called the Article 39{a) session to ordef at 0906,
20 Eebruary 2005, at Camp Victory, Baghdad, Iréq, pursuant to the

folIOWiﬁg-order:
Cqurthartial Convening Order Number 1, Headquarters, Multi-National

Corps‘ézlraq,'dated 17 January 2005.

[END OF PAGE]
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FICI-CG

MEMORANDUM FOR -RECORD MAR 2 2 m

SUBJECT: Referral of Court-Martial Cases

1. I direct that the case of United States V. Combs previously referred
to the General Court-Martial, convened by Court-Martial Convening Order
Number 1, this headquarters, dated 17 January 2005, will be brought to
trial by the General Court-Martial convened by Court-Martial Convening
Order Number 3, this headquarters, dated 21 March 2005.

2. I direct that the case of United States V. Jones previously referred
to the Special Court-Martial empowered to adjudge a bad conduct
discharge, convened by Court-Martial Convening Order Number 2, this
headquarters, dated 17 January 20053, will be brought to trial by the
Special Court-Martial convened by Court-Martial Convening Order Number 4,
this headquarters, dated 21 March 2005.

3. I direct that the following cases previously referred to the General
Court-Martial convened by Court-Martial Convening Order Number 1, this
headquarters, dated 17 January 2005, will be brought to trial by the
General Court-Martial convened by Court-Martial Convening Order Number 5,
this headguarters, dated 21 March 2005:

United States V. Taylor
United States V. Mora
United States V. Grant

4. I direct that the following cases previously referred to the Special
Court-Martial, empowered to adjudge a bad conduct discharge, convened by
Court-Martial Convening Order Number 2, this headquarters, dated 17
January 2005, will be brought to trial by the Special Court-Martial
convened by Court-Martial Convening Order Number 6, this headquarters,
dated 21 March 2005:

United States V. Keys
United States V. Garcia
United States V. Laos
United States V. Hernandez
United States V. Jackson
United States V. Dolan
N R. VINES
ieutenant General, USA
Commanding
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Headquarters, Multi-National Corps - Irag
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342

COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING ORDER

NUMBER

3

21 March

A general court-martial is convened with the following members:

COL
COL
COL
CCL
COL
LTC
LTC
LTC
LTC
LTC
MAJG
CPT

HENRY FRANKE, CM, HHC, XVIII ABC
BRYAN W. ELLIS, SC, HHC, 35th S5ig Bde

THOMAS SEAMANDS, AG, HHC, XVIII Abn Corps

JONES, CASPER P., III, MS, 44th MEDCOM
BILLY BUCKNER, IN, HHC, XVIII Abn Corps
KELVIN -OWENS, MS, 44th MEDCOM

NANETTE GALLANT, QM, HHC, XVIII ABC
ALLEN 5. DARDEN, MS, 44th MEDCOM
RAYMOND DINGLE, MS, 44TH MEDCCM
ELIZABETH COBLE, MI, 525th MI Bde

PATTY REIM, TC, 525th MI Bde

JOYCE C. CRAIG, CM, 44th MEDCOM

In the event that the accused submits a request pursuant to Article
25{c), UCMJ, that court will be composed of the following officers and
enlisted members.

COL
COL
LTC
LTC
MAJ
CPT
SGM
SGM
SGM
SGM
M3G
M3G

HENRY FRANKE, CM, HHC, XVIII ABC

THOMAS SEAMANDS, AG, HHC, XVIII Abn Corps

NANETTE GALLANT, QM, HHC, XVIII ABC
ALLEN J. DARDEN, MS, 44th MEDCOM

PATTY REIM, TC, 525th MI Bde

JOYCE C. CRAIG, CM, 44th MEDCOM
STEPHEN STOTT, HHC, XVIII ABC
ALPHONSO R. EPPS, JR., HQ, 20™ Eng Bde
BERNARD HARPER, HQ, 20" Eng Bde

JAY L. BROWN, JR., HHC, 44" MEDCOM
DONALD T. GREAUX, HHC, 18" MP Bde
MICHELLE R. BROWN, HHC, 44" MEDCOM

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAIL VINES:

DISTRIBUTION: .

Record of Trial (5) LTC, JA

Ea indiv conc (1}
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There were no Court-Martial Convening Orders published for calendar year 2004.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Headquarters, Multi-National Corps - Irag
Baghdad, frag, APO AE 09342

COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING ORDER 17 January 2005
NUMBER 1 |

A general court-martial is convened with the following members:

COL PAYNE, Il, Foster P., Ml, 540th Mi Bde
COL ANDERSON, Donnie P., CM, HHC, Ill Corps
COL JOHNSON, Fulton R., QM, HHC, il Corps
COL LYNN, Alan R., SC, 3d Sig Bde

COL HENSLEY, Barry R., SC, 3d Sig Bde

COL ORTIZ, Robert, AG, HHC, lll Corps

LTC GAYAGAS, Christine M., TC, HHC, Il Corps
LTC PACE, Joseph H., AD, HHC Corps

LTC LEE, Natalie G., Ml, HHC, {ll Corps

LTC LACEY, Raymond, FA, HHC, IIl Corps

In the event an accused requests that the membership of the court-martial include enlisted
persons, the following members are detailed to the general court-martial convened by this
order:

MEMBERS

CSM KENNEDY, Jeffrey, HHC, Ill Corps

CSM COVINGTON, Rick, 504th MI Bde

SGM TUCKER, Edward W., HHC, [il Corps

SGM JONES, Avery, HHC, 89th MP Bde

MSG RODRIGUEZ-ORTIZ, Jose A., HHC, 3d Sig Bde

VICE
COL PAYNE, Il, Foster P., Ml, 540th M| Bde
COL LYNN, Alan R., SC, 3d Sig Bde
COL HENSLEY, Barry R., SC, 3d Sig Bde
LTC PACE, Joseph H., AD, HHC Corps

Relieved only for trials in which an accused requests that the membership of the court-
martial include enlisted persons.
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CMCO No. 1, DA, Headquarters, Multi-National Corps — Irag, Baghdad, lraq, APO AE
09342. dated 17 January 2005 (continued)

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL METZ:

Y

DISTRIBUTION: ROSEANNE M. BLEAM
Each individual indicated (1) MAJ, JA
Cdr, FICI (SJA) (1) Chief, Military Justice

Record Set (1)
Reference Set (1)
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

é ﬁJ; This A;ticle 39{a) session is calledito order. Ypu may
seaﬁeé(j"

[Alﬁ péfsoﬁs did as directed.]

; ?C: :fhis céurt—martial is convened by Court-Martial donvening
OrdériNﬁmbér 1, Headguarters, Multi-National Cdrps —'Iraq, dated 17
Jan@a%y;ZOéB, copies of which have been furnished to the military
judﬁeé:douﬁsel, and the accused, and which wili be inéerted at this
poiﬁt;iﬁtothé record.

| fhe charges have been properly referﬁed to this éourt for
tri%léaﬁd-@eré served on the accused on 18 February 2005. The

pfoéeéﬁﬁioﬁ is ready to proceed with the arraignment in thé case of

TheéUﬁifed§Stétes.v. Private First Class James E. Combs, IIi.

j @Jg ?ou said 18'February?. Was that the {— thejchargejsheet
sayé £6;February;

E Té; fhat’s correct, ma‘am. I —- my glasﬁes were on wrong. It
lQoEedEIiké an “8” frem where I was standing. I'm sorry.

| MJ{ All right. 'So 16 February?

; fCé fhat’s-correct. |

M éll‘right.

; PFCrCombs, you have the right to a delay sz5 days between

thejdété the charges are served on you and the date of trial, not

2
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

19

20

couﬁtin§ tﬁe day of service and the day of trigl. Unless you
conﬁeﬁt; yéu mayrmake:—— may not be tried on these chérges ;— let’s
see, ﬁnﬁil;ZZ'February. |
. Do you understand this right?
| ACé: fes, ma'am. I do.
2 MJ: Have you diécussed this with your defense counsel?
f ACC:'Yes, ma'am. .
: MJ! Do you consent to the trial -- in thé sense of the
arraigﬂment -- proceeding today?
: ACC: ?es, ma'am.;
: MJf 'ﬁas'anyone forced you to consent to ﬁroceeding today?
~ Acc: No, ma'am.
MJ: Trial éounsel, you may proceed.
; TC: The accused'and the following person$ detaiied to:this
coutt;aﬁe'preSent:
¢0LONEL STEPHANIE BROWNE, MILITARY JUDGE;
CAPTAIN CHRISTOPHER L. PAWLOSKI, TRIAL COUNSEL ([sic]:
CAPTAIN MATTHEW W. SHEPHERD, TRIAL COUNSEL; and
'¢APTAIN DAVID A. SCOTT, DEFENSE COUNéEL.

The members. are absent.

3
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

éergeant First Class Chérie Barnett has been detdiled
repdrté: for fhis court and has been previously SWOrn.

éaptain Shebherd and I have been detailed to this%court-
marfiél;by%Lieutenant Colcnel Ffancis King, Chief, Criminal Law
Divisioﬁ, Multi-National Corps - Irag. We’re both qualifieﬁ and
cérﬁified ﬁnder Article 27(b) and sworn under Article 42 alpha,
Uniﬁofm'COde of Militéry Justice. We have not:acted in anyémanner
whiéhgmighﬁ tend to disqualify ﬁs in this courﬁ—martial.

; MJ: Thank you. |

PFC-Combs, fou have the right to be #epresented by Captain
Scoﬁtc yOu£ detailed ﬁilitary defense counsel. He iszprovided to you
at ﬁogexpénse to you, |

?ou also have the right to request a differént mi?itary
lawgei'ﬁo fepresent you. If the person you reéuest is reasonably
avaﬁlable,%he or she Qéuld be appointed to represent you fgee of
chaﬁgéﬁé if your request for this other military lawyer werb granted,
howévéﬁ; yéu would not have the right to keep the services bf your
detailéd défehse counsel because you are entitled to only one
milftafj léwyer. You.may ask his superiors to let yéu keeﬁ your

detailed counsel, but your request would not have to be granted.

4
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

In addition, you have the right to be represented by a

civﬁlién léwyer._ A civilian lawyer would have to be provided by you

at moiéxpense to the government. If you are represented by a

civﬁlian léwyer,'you can also keep your military lawyer on the case

to assist your civilian lawyer, or you could exercise [sic] your

militéfy léwyer and be represented only by your civilian lawyer.

é ACC:

: MJ‘

: ACC:

- MJ:

- ACC:

MJ:

: ACC:

MJ:

50 you understand that?

Yes, ma’am.

Do you have any guestions about your:rightsito cohnsel?
ﬁo, ma’ am.

By whom do you wish to be represented?

Captain Scoft, ma’ am.

And by him alone?

fes, ma’am.

Captain Scott, would you, please, state on the record by

whorn YOu were detailed and your gqualifications?

- DCs

mysélf;ESeﬁior Defense Counsel, Baghdad Field Office. I am gqualified

Yes, ma'am. I have been detailed to6 this court-martial by

and certified under Article 27(b) and sworn under Article 42 (a),

Uniform Code of Military Justice. I have not acted in any manner

whiqh;mighf tend to disqualify me in this court-martial.

5
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

T

f ﬁJ:'_Thank you.

o i have been properly certified, sworn, and detailed to this
couft;mértial. Counsel for both sides appear po have the réquisite
quaﬁifications, and all personnel required to he sworn have been
sworn,

irial counsel will announce the general natﬁre ofgthe
chaﬁges.

é'Tcﬁ The general nature of the charges inrthis case isfone
chaﬁgé andzone specification of Article 119, ucMd, involuntﬁry
mansléﬁghtér.

The'Charge was preferred by Captain Jason L. Marqﬁiss.

An additional charge and two specifigationsgof Article 107,
fal%eioffiéial statements, was [sic] preferred by Colonel Richard W.
Sweﬁg#ds. V

éoth Cﬁarges were investigated at the Article 32;
invgsﬁigation conductgd by Major Mérgaret L. Cémpton.

: _The Charge under Article 119 was forwarded with
recOm@eﬁdations as to disposition by Captain Jéson L.‘Marquﬁss,
Lieutéﬁantholonel Byron A. Freeman, and Colonel Richard W.ESwengros.

The Charge gnder Artiqle 107 was forwarded with

recdmmendations as to disposition by Colonel Richard W. Swehgros.

6
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

iour Honor, are you aware of any matﬁer which migﬁt be a
grouné_ﬁor chailénge against you?.
’ ﬁJi i'm not. Does either side desire to;questign or challenge
me?‘ | |
{lfcf No, ma’ am.

MJ: Just so I'm clear, although these charges were forwarded
with recom&endations by different individuals,fhave ail three of them
been iﬁﬁestigatea by the same Article 32 invesﬁigating officer?

fo fhat’s correct, ma’am. '

| MJ; _And, because I asked that question, L’d forgotteﬁ
ccmplétély?wm does either side desire to quéstion or:challehge me?

; TCf ﬁo,'ma'am.

E DC{ No, ma'an.

; MJ% _Thank you.

‘ ﬁow; PFC Combs, you have a right to be tried by 5 court
cohéisting;of at:least five officers; that is, at least ——:that is,
comﬁiSsﬁonéd and/or warrant officers. Also, if you requestiit, you
wou#débé tiied by a court consisting of at leait one~thirdienlisted
membe#ég bét none of those enlisted members could come froﬁ your
unit.f:fouére'aISO advised that no member of tﬁe cour% would be

junroi_in rank to you.
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Do you-understand.what I’ve said so far?

% ACC: ?es, ma'am.

: MJS ﬁow, if you're tried by court memberé, the ﬁembers will
vote byéseéret, written ballet, and two—thirds;of the membdrs must
agrée;béfofe you could be found quilty of any dffense. If you were
fouﬁd'gﬁilty, then two-thirds must also agree in votihg on @
senﬁeécé.';And, if that sentence included confinementgfor more than
10 éeaﬁs, éhen three-fourths would have to agrée.

Youralso have the right to request a :trial by military
judge;aloné. And, if approved, there will be no court members, and
theijﬁdge %lone will decide whether you are guilty or not gnilty and,
if'fo@nd'gﬁilty,ithe judge alone will determiné your sentence.,

B bo you understand the difference between trial before
membeféjana trial before military judge alone? -

_ACC:‘?esy mé’am.

- MJ; bo you'understand the choices that ydu have?

" ACC: ?es, ma’ am. |

; MJ£ By what typé of court do you wish to be tried?

; DC# Ma'am, at this time, the defense woufd reguest toédefer
choicé_df forum. |

' MJ: That request is granted.
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Theraccused will now be arraigned.

j IC{ Alirparties to the trial have been f&rnished with a copy of
theécﬁapgeé. ~ Does the accused want them read? '

i DC; 'The accused walives the reading of‘the charges.

é QJ; The reading may be omitted.

. [THE CHARGE SHEET FOLLOWS AND IS NOT A NUMBERED PAGE.]

[END OF PAGE]
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CHARGE SHEET
I. PERSONAL DATA
1. NAME OF ACCUSED (Last, First, M) 2. 85N _ 3. GRADE OR RANK 4, PAY GRADE
COMBS, James E., lll o PFC E-3
5. UNIF QR ORGANIZATION . ) 6. CURRENT SERVICE .
272" Military Police Company, 720" Military Police Battahon . a. INITIAL DATE b. TERM
42™ Military Police Brigade, Camp Cuervo, Irag APO AE 09390 20021107 6 Years
7. PAY PER MONTH ) 8. NATURE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCUSED 9. DATE(S) IMPOSED
a. BASIC ’ b. SEA/FOREIGN DUTY c¢. TOTAL
$1,547.84 $ 375.00 $1,922.84 NONE NONE

II. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS

10.

ADDITIONAL CHARGE: VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 107

Specification 1: In that Private First Class James E. Combs Ill, U.S. Army, did, at or near
Baghdad, Iraq, on or about 22 September 2004, with intent to deceive, make to First Lieutenant
Nicholas Petit, an official statement, to wit: that his M4 rifle had been in the safe position when the
trigger was squeezed, which statement was totally false, and was then known by the said Private
First Class James E. Combs 1ll to be so false

Specification 2: In that Private First Class James E. Combs lil, U.S. Army, did, at or near
Baghdad, Iraq, on or about 22 September 2004, with intent to deceive, make to Special Agent
Irene Cintron, an official statement, o wit: that, when asked if he had switched his weapon from
safe to fire, he answered, | am sure | didn’t touch it, which statement was totally false, and was
then known by the said Private First Class James E. Combs Il to be so false

1I1. PREFERRAL

1la. NAME OF ACCUSER (Last, First, MD) b. GRADE ¢. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER

RICHARD W. SWENGROS 0-6 42" Military Police Brigade

AFFIDAVIT: Before me, the unders:gned, authorized by law to administer oaths in cases of this character, personally appeared the above
named accuser this day of . and signed the foregoing charges and specifications under oath that
he/she is a person subject to the Uniform Code of Military Justu:e and that he/she either has personal knowledge of or has investigated the
matters set forth therein and that the same are true to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. :

Christopher L. Pawioski HHC, 42" MP BDE
Typed Name of Qfficer Organiza!ion\ of Officer
Captain Trial Counsel
Grade ’ Official Capacity to Administer Oath
/ (See R.C.M. 307(b) - must be a commissioned officer}
ture
458 MAY 2000 PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE.
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"1'2"'-
On ? TMM ﬁ)@'—-‘ the accused was informed of the charges against him/her and of the name(s) of
the accuser(s) ]-mown to mta(See R C M. 308 (a). (See R.C:M. 308 if notification cannot be made.)

RICHARD W. SWENGROS | 42" Military Police Brigade
Typed Name of Immediate Commander ) Qrganizq!ioﬁ of Immediate Commander
Panaiiy WY - 0-6

Gra

S:gnature - /}

1v. RECEIPT BY SUMMARY COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING AUTHORITY

13.
The sworn charges were received at_/ & 30 _hours, &%é( Ge vty « 42™ Military Police Brigade

) -
" B 008 / Designation of Command or

Officer Exercising Summary Court-Martial Jurisdiction {See R.C.M. 403)
FOR THE: '

RICEHARD W. SWENGROS _ _. ‘Commanding
. Typed Name of Officer ) Official Capacity of Officer Signing

/ ;’ Z ;Grade
Signature =
Y. REFERRAL:; SERVICE OF CHARGES
14a. DESIGNATION OF COMMAND QF CONVENING AUTHORITY b. PLACE ‘ ¢. DATE
HQ, Multi-National Corpe-Trag Camp Victory Trag 15 Eebruarw2005

Referred for trial to the General court-martial convened by Court-Martial C OIIVGHiIlg Order Number 1

dated . 177 anuary 20 05 , subject to the following instructions: 2

By Command of  Lieutenant General Vines

Command or Order

FD A\T(‘I RN

N P FLENE ol W &k LY L i
S O LT Rt S Dfficer : et IV A TR AeRty of Qfficer Signing

LTC
Grade
/2«,—-&, S/m / C—};
ignature

15.

/ @ .ﬁdo 220 E 22 S , 1 {caused to be) served a copy hereof on (each of) the above named accused.

. Grade deAak of Trial Counsel

Signature

FOOTNQTES; | — When an appropriate commander signs personally, inapplicable words are stricken.
2—See RC.M. 601(9) concerning instructions. b‘ none, 30 state.

‘DD FORM 458 (BACK), MAY 2000
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e CHARGE SHEET - E

. B o R
: ' , e T PERSONAL DATA. . ' —
I. NAME OF ACCUSED (Lasr First, M) 2. SSN i 3. GRADE OR RANK 4. PAY GRADE
COMBS, James E., Il o . PFC E-3
5 UNI'I‘OR ORGANIZATION 6. CURRENT SERVICE
272d Military Police Company, 759th Military Police Battalion, o INITIALDATE | b. TERM
| 89th Military Police Bngade Camp Cuervo, Irag APO AE 09390 20021 oy - 6 '*Y-?eafﬁ
7 PAY PERMON'I'H 8. NATURE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCUSED 9. DATE(S) IMPOSED
A BASIC . SEA/FOREIGN DUTY ¢ TOTAL
gﬂrﬁev-.ggws $ 225-00Mm° $-+63200-"" NONE NONE
$1sY7_ &Y 4335 .00 £1,922.84
II. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS
10. CHARGEL: . VIOLATION OF THE UCMI, ARTICLE 119

SPECIFICATION: in that Private First Class James E. Combs, Ill, U.S. Army, did, at or near
Baghdad, Iraq, on or about 22 September 2004, by culpable negligence, unlawfully kill Babea’a
Husaene, by shooting Babea’a Husaene in the head with an M4 rifle.

III. PREFERRAL

Tia. NAME OF ACCUSER (Last, Frsi, M) b. GRADE ¢. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER
JASON L. MARQUISS 0-3 272d MP Co, 759th MP Bn
d. SK TURE OF ACCUS e. DATE .
A o?cD ocl O j‘

AFFIDAVIT: Before me, the undersigned, authorized by law to administer oaths in cases of this charactet, personaliy appeared thé above
named accuser this 7 D‘L day of pye. {-b W , 2004, and signed the foregoing charges and specifications under oath that
he/she is a person subject to the Uniform Code of Military Justice and that he/she either has personal knowledge of or has mveshgated the
matters set forth therem and that the same are true to the best of his/her knowlédge aiidl belief.

C. Cullen Sheppard HHC, 89th Military Police Brigade

Typed Name of Officer Organization of Officer
Captain Article 136, UCMJ
Grade Official Capacity to Administer Oath’
f (See R.C.M. 307(b).- must be & commissioned officer)
Signature '

DDF ORM 458, MAY 2000 PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSCLETE.

2588



e

P 12,
2o On

PR ’ 'Vf

£ & Geober , ﬁy% \ Luged was informed of the charges against him/her and - o
the, accuser(s) knoWn to me (See RCM.308(a)). <o RC.M. 308 if notification cannot be made.).

p

_JASON L. MARQUISS 272d Military Policé Company

Typed Name of Immediate Commander
0-3

Organization of Immediate Comnignder

ﬂ IV, RECEIPT BY SUMMARY COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING AUTHORITY

=

The SWOI‘n charges were received at 2 “/ hOul'S ey CT’ZL!’/ at . 759th M[htary Pohce Bat‘ta“on
Desigration-of Cortmand or
9“" Military Police Brigade _
Oﬁ'icer Exerczsmg Summary Court-Martial Jurisdiction ﬁS'ee .R.C M 403) -
: FOR THE: '
_BYRONA. FREEMAN _ - Commanding
Typed Name of Officer ™ ) i

= Official Capacity of Officer Signing

o5 _Jf
Grade

J, Sinare

V.. REFERRAL; SERVICE OF CHARGES

ATIO OF COMMANT OF CONVENING AUTHORITY b PLACE e DATE
Q, Multi-National Corps-Iraq Camp Victory, Irag 15 February 2005
' Ref'erred for trial to the General  court-martial convened by Court-Martial Convening Order Number 1,
dated . .17 January w 05

, subject to the following instructions: 2

' By . Comma'nd of Lieutenant General Vines
L Commarid or Order
FRANCIS P.KING . . ___ Chief, Military Justice
. Typed Name of Officer ’ ] - Official Capacity of Officer Signing
LTC
7 ) Grade

ngnalure . . N
/ Q ;;P ,5 .20 gz i ) T ) sérved a copy hereof on (each of) the above named accused.
ST R : _ . CPT
Typed Name of Trial Counsel Grade or Rank of Trial Counsel.
///Q;/}._. .
Signature

‘TOOJ‘NOTES - I == When an appropriate commander signs personally, inapplicable words are strt'cke}z. 7
2~ See R.C.M. 601(e) concerning instructions. If none, so state.

DD FORM 458 (BACK), MAY 2000
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_TC; The Chérge is signed by Captain Jasoﬁ L. Marquiss, a person
subjeéﬁito;the Code as accuser; 1is properly strn to before a
cdmﬁi$sionéd.officer of the Armed Forces authofized to administer
oatﬁsﬁ and properly réferred to this court—marﬁial for trigl by
Lieqténant?General John R. Vines, the Conveniné Authority. .

The,Additional Chargé is signed by Colonel Richard W.
Swengrds, a persdn subject to the Code as accuser; is properly sworn .
to befofe a commissioned officer:of the: Armed- Forces authorﬁzéd\ﬁo*a
administefioaths; and are [sic] properly'referfed to this court for
tri#l;by Lieutenant General John R. Vines, the Convening Adthority.

: MJ; Will the accused and defense counsel, please, rise?

[The acduséd and his defense counsel did as difected.j

é MJf -PFC.James E. Combs, IIZ, how do you ﬁlead? " Before
recéiﬁing jour plea, I advise you that any motions to dismiss or to
grant;éther appropriate relief should be made ét thisrtime. Your
defénée:counsel will speak for you.

- DCx Ma’am, at this time, fhe defense reqﬁests to defei mofions
andéplea.

i M&; That’s granted. You may be seated.

[The accuséd and his defense counsel did as directed.]

10
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| MJ; Now, according to the charge sheet, PFC Combs, yoﬁ’re not
in prétﬁiai confinement; 1s that accurate?

i ACC: éight, ma’am.

QJL All right.  Now, what’s just happened is cailed ah
arriiénment. An arraignment has certain legalfconsequencés, one of
whiéhilfd like to explain to you now.

| Qnder ordinary c¢ircumstances, you'have the ?ight?to be
preseﬁtiat:every_stage of your trial. Howeverg if you are
vol@néarily absent on the date this trial is sdheduled to proceed -
andgright,ﬁow, the next day in court for this case is 22 Ma&ch with
triél}SCheéuled for 28 March -- you may forfeiﬁ the rﬁght ﬁo be
preSeﬁtf The:trial could go forward on the daj scheduled eﬁen if you
weré ﬁoﬁ piesent up te and including sentenciné if neCessar&.

l _bo you understand thié? -

E ACC: ées, ma'am.'

; Mj# So it’s important that you keep yourfdefenée couﬂsel and
youf éhéin:of command . apprised of your whereabouts at all times
betﬁeénfnow and the trial date.

| 50 you have any questions about what I told you?

: ACC: No, ma'am.

11
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" MJ: We had an 802 before this arraignmenﬁ this mornin§ which ¥

set certain dates. All defense motions, notice of plea and forum,

witness :requests, and expert requests are due
business on 6 March. Answers to motions, any
denial .of experts are due no later than close

If ﬁhére are motions hearings that need to be

no later than close of
denial of withesses, or
of business 9 March.

-— 1f there are motions

that ﬁeed.to be heard at a hearing, that hearing will be held on 22

March, unléss Judge Hall changes it. And I have set the trial down

for 28 and 29 March if it is a contest. If it ‘turns into a guilty

plea,:the plea will be held on 22 March instead of the motions.

hearings..

Is there anything else we need to deal with before I

adjdu:nithis arraignment?
%TCf No, ma'am.
é DC: No, ma'am.

 MJ: Then we're adjourned.

[Thé Aﬁticle 39(a) session recessed at 0917, 20 February 20@5.]
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2592




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

[Thé Afticle 39(a) session was called to order ‘at 0811, 24 March

200§,'pursuant to the orders previously inserted in the record and

the;féilowing order: Court-Martial Convening Order Number 3,

Hea&qﬁafte;s, Multi-National Corps - Irag, datéd 21 March 2005.]

i MJ: This Article 39(a} session is called to order.

All parties present when the
thei20th of February are again present
ColdnéliBrOwn is no longer detailed as

T, Liédtenant Colonel Robin Hall, have

court was last in seésion on
with the exception that
military judge in this case.

been properly certified,

swofnﬁ:and=detailed to this court-martial.

It’'s my understanding that nobody else has bhanged, right?

[Thé éqdrtireporter nodded her head in
; MJﬁ Okay.
N éood morning, PEC Combs.
z ACd: Good morning, ma’am.

© MJ: At the last session, Colonel

the affirmative.]

Brown talked to you about your

rights ‘to counsel. Essentially, that boils down to three rights.

You have the right to a detailed military defense counsel,

or you ‘can’ask for a specific military counsel by name, or you can

hire yourself a civilian counsel.

Do you remember that discussion?

13
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; ACC: ¥es; ma'am.

f MJ; ékay. At that time, you told her thét you wante&‘to be
répﬁeéénted solely by Captain Scott. Is that Qtill your decision?

% Aéd: fes, ma'am.-

5 MJ: All right.

e And, Captain Scott -- and all counsei —-— you entered your
det@il-énd;qualifications last time, right?

f Téf That'’s corréct, Your Honor.

é Dcﬂ ‘?es, Your Honor.

é MJ: ALl right. I am satisfied that counsel for both Eides
appea;:ﬁo Eave the requisite qualifications thén, and all personnel
reqdiréd to be sworn ﬁave been sworn.

@ow, I'm not aware of any grounds,foﬁ challenge against me
in,ﬁhiSicaée.r Does elther side desire either to gquestion m@ or
chaLléﬁde me? |

% TCf ﬁo, Your Hoﬁor.

f 5@: .No, Your Honor.

: MJ: Was there an Article 32 investigation in this casé,
cquséi? |

iTCf Yes, Your Hénor. There was.

 MJ: ALl right.

14
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PFC Combs, at the last session also, Colonel Brown

discussed With you your rights to forum; that ﬁs, your choices as to

howfyéq.caﬁ be tried at this court. And again, it boils down to

three choices.

You have the right to be tried by a court of all officer

members, or a court of officers and enlisted socldiers, or by me as

theimilitary judge alone.

' ACC:

: MJ:

" ACC:

: MJ{

| ACC:

- MJ:

. DCﬁ

S MJz

Do you remember that discussion?

Yes, ma'am.

And have you talked about youxr choicés with Captain Scott?
ées, ma'am.

By which type of court do you wish té be tried?

Judge alone, ma’am.

All right.

Is there a written request?
Yes, there is, ma’”am.

Great.

[The court reporter handed AE I to the military judge.]

S MJ:

I’ve been handed Appellate Exhibit I. It is entitled,

Req@estifor Trial Before Military Judge Alone.

Do you have a copy of this document?

15
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[Pausé{}
% ACC:
.

thaﬁ §Our
L ACC:

. MJ:

Yes, ma'am.

Now you do. Take a look at block oné charlie there. Is
%igﬂature, PFC Combs?

Yes, ma'am..

And, if you look at the top of that document, was my name,

Lieutenantholonel Robin Hall, typed in as the military judge?

ACC:

‘ MJ:;

Yes, ma'am.

So you knew I was.going to be the judge at the time that

youésignedgthat,'right?

f éCC:

.MJ%
making:it

ACC:

%es; ma'am.

Is your request a voluntary one? By‘that, T mean are you
Qf your own_free choice?

Yes, ma'am.

If I approve your request for trial By me alone, you

undérétand%thét you are going to give up, or waive, your rights to be

tri§d5by either a court of all officers or officers and enlisted

soldiers? -

- ACC:
CMJT

- ACG:

Yes, ma'am.
You still wish to be tried by me alone?

Yes, ma'am.
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MJ: Very well. Your request is approved.
The court is assembled.
Now, at the arraignment, Captain Scott, you deferred entry
of motions. Are.there any motions to hear before I take the plea?
bC: There are not, ma’am.

MJ: All right.

PFC Combs and counsel, please rise then.
[The accused and his defense counsel did as directed.]

MJ: Private First Class James E. Combs, III, how do you plead?
Before receiving any plea, I advise you that any motions to dismiss
or grant any other appropriate relief should be made at this time.
And your defense counsel will speak for you, |

bC: Ma'am:

To Charge I and its Specification: Guilty.

To the Additional Charge and its specifications: Not
Guilty.

MJ: Thank you. Please be seated.
[The accused and his defense counsel did as directed.]

MJ: All right. I note that you entered a plea to Charge I
first. There is only one Charge, so it 1s the original Charge,
right?

DC: Yes, ma'am.

17
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: MJ& Yes, trial counsel?

; fcﬁ fheie's one other issue for the recofd to dlarifﬁ on the
conveéiﬁg érder.

f @J; Qh, yeah. Let’s do that. I meant tce do that right up
front;:‘ '

It’s my understanding that there is a new convening order
in thiscaée; is that right?

% TC: That’s correct, Your Honor.

: MJ{ What is it?

? %Ci én March 22d, 2005, General Vines, the CommandingéGeneral
of Muiﬁi—Nétional Corps - Iraq, directed that this case -- which had
previQﬁSlyEbeen referred under Court-Martial Canening Orde} Number
1, Muiti*Nétional Corps - Iraq, dated 17 Januaﬁy 2005 -- would be
brodgﬂtitoitrial under a general court-martial convened by COurtw
MartiéliConvening Order Number 3, Headquarters,. Multi—Natiohal Corps
- Ifaq,;daﬁed 21 March 2005.

S MJ ékay. And does the court reporter héve a copy of that
Coupt%Mértial,Convening Order Number 3 and that action by tﬁe
General?

| TC: Correct, Yoﬁr Honor. A copy’s been furnished to ihe court

reporter, and the accused and counsel,
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é MJ{ ‘fhey’ll be inserted in the record at;the appropriﬁte spot.
AndéIiaSsuﬁe, since there were no motions, thaﬁ therezs no issue with
that?

: éé: No, ma'am.

g MJf Great.

ékay. Before we enter into the providence inquiﬁy, let me
putgoﬁ:the;récord the substance of the 802 we held in conference just
a mdment ago. Present were all three counsel and myself. We
diséuSéed éeveral things.

o ?irst, the change of parties; that ié, me aé the ﬁilitary
judée;gll ﬁas-asked what my weapons policy is. My weapons policy is
thaﬁ ﬁéapoﬁs may be maintained in the courtrooﬁ. It’s just too hard
to geéﬁre ﬁhem otherwise. However, I prefer the ammunition be left
outSidéithé courtroom or at least behind the bench.

| i was fold that there is a new Court-Martial Convening
Orderg%% N@mber 3 -- and wanted to discuss that, so I.apprepiate you
briﬁging tﬁat‘to-my attenfion. ;

‘ I was also told that there will be a change to thﬁ pay on
the3oﬁiginél charge sheet in that it was preferred under the 2004 pay
and,: éf,co@rse, we’velhad a pay raise as of Jaﬁuary lst, 20@5.

Has that change been made?
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i fcf ?our Honor, -it’s not been made on the original yet.

MJ: Qkay. . When we get to.if at sentencigg, just make it then.

; TC: %es, ma'am. |

: ﬁi; i was also told that there is a minor change to the
stiéuiaﬁioﬁ of fact in that apparently the listing on the last page
of ehé Qri%ten part of that stipulation does noct accurately_reflect
theépiﬁﬁurés. So I told counsel just to make the chénge before
tridl;:% |

- The defense counsel did warn me that there may be an issue
of ﬁaising:the accident defense and, if it ariges, then I will be
cerfaiﬁ:to?discués that with PFC Combs. |
| énd'fiﬁally, I was asked about my practice with régard to

intéréréters and that I assume there will be an interpreteréfrom the
Engli$hflaﬁguage-to the Arabic lahguage and Arébic languageito the
Engfishflaﬁguage; What I told counsel is that .I’d like defense
couﬂsé;:to:satisfy himself that the interprete; that the government
intendsfto:use has the proper qualifications and is able to:make an
acc@réte tfanslation; that is, translating verbatim what thé witness
sayé and nét adding any comment or interpretation to that. ~ But,
ass&miﬂé tﬁat; then I will just turn to the deﬁense and ask if they

have any objection and, if they den’t, then we will just immediately

20
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sweér-the intérpréter. The record of trial doésn’t need td discuss,
for;egaﬁplé, the qualifications of the interpréter uniess there’s
somé iséue; All right? |

ihat’s my notes from the 802. Do-coﬁnsel hgve an&thing to
addé |

é TC: No, Your Honor.

: DC# 'cher than talk about the witnesses #n the pourtrpom,
ma’#m,'ﬁhat was 1it.

5 Md; éll right. It is my practice that prersonally don’t
bel%eﬁethé sequestration is necessary, and I have no objection to
anyffut@reéwitneSses in this trial sitting in the baqk of the
couftiaém throughout the trial. '

‘ éll.righf. PFC Combs, your counsel has entered a plea of
gui#t?'for%you to one of the charges and its séecifidationsé[sic}.
Youf éléa'éf guilty will not be'accepted—unlesé you updersﬁand its
meaﬁing:ané effect. I'm going to discuss youriplea éf guiity with
you; ;féu ﬁay wish to consult with Captain Scoﬁt at any tiﬁe prior to
ansﬁefing ﬁy guestions. Bottom line is, if yoﬁ have gquestions,
pleasélfeei free to ask them, all right?

: AGC: Yes, ma’'am:
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% MJ{ 3 plea of guilty is equivalent to a éonviction, and it is
the:sﬁréngést form of proof known to the law. fOn your plea:alone,
this éoﬁrt;can - without receiving any evidence -- find yoi guilty
of thé-dffense to which you’ve pled guilty. Your plea will not be
accépégd uﬁless you realize that, by your plea; you admit every act,
or Qmiééioﬁ, and element of the offense to which you've pled guilty
andtﬁaf yéu are pleading guilty because you aétuallj are ih fact
guiitﬁﬁ

| If you do not belieﬁe that you are guilty; then yéu should
notzf¢ﬁ:any reason plead guilty. - |

bo you understand what I‘ve sald so far?

| ACC:'Xes; ma’ am.

MJ: éy your plea of guilty, you give up three important rights,
but;yédigiﬁe up these rights only as to the original Charge.

e First, you give up the right against self-incrimination;
that is; the right to say nothing at all.
$econd, you give up the right to a tfial of the fgcts by
this cdurt; that is, the right -- your right -- to have this court-
martial'deéide whether or not you are guilty based upon the evidence
whiéh'the'proSecution would present and on any;evidenpe yoﬁ may

introduce.
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Third, you give up the right to be cdnfrontéd by and to
cross;examine'any witnesses called against you;
bo you understand those rights?
_ ACC: Yes, ma’am.

MJ; Eo you understand that, by pleading guilty,gyou no longer

havé th@sefrights as to the original Charge?

i ACé: fes, ma‘ am.

MJ{ if you continue with your guilty plea, you ﬁill 5e placed
undérﬁgathé and I will question.you to determine if jou are, in fact,
guilt?;_ Anything that you say to me may be used by me in determining
an apperriaté sentence.

bo you understand that?

; ACQ:'Yes, ma’ am.

E ﬁ@{ And'then also, because you are under oath, if yo@ tell me
anyghiné tﬁat is untrue, then your statements éould be used against
you;fgrichérges of perjury or making a false official stateﬁent.

Do you understand that?

? ACC: Yes, ma’am.

i MJ; frial counsel, please swear the accused.
[Acquééd wés sworn. ]

[The ¢court: reporter handed PE 1 for ID to the military judge.]
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; MJ: flease be seated.
[The éééuséd did as directed.]

; Mi; i’ve been handed Prosecution Exhibit 1 forridentification.
Tt's éﬁtitied, Stipulation of Fact, dated 23 March 2005.

| ' rTrial counsel, I don’t see the change made that ybu said
youiwéfé géing to. Is it just lining through ﬁhe number 4 bn --
exc@sérme ;— page five, and putting 5 and then lining throﬁgh 5 and
putﬁiﬁg_4?i

? TCi fes, Your Honor.

MJ Any.objection to me doing that?

;DCE ﬁo objection, ma’am.

: MJ; Okay. If you turn to page five -- do you have a copy of
thié do@umént? |

% ACC: ?es, ma’am.

i ﬁJf Great.' If you turn to page five, that first sigﬁature
blodk?ié yours. Is that your signature block Esic] above 1it?

} ACC: ées, ma "am.

: QJ: énd did you read through this documeﬁt thoroughly before
you:sigﬁed%it? |

ACC: Yes, ma’am.
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% ﬁJ; bo both counsel agree to the stipulation and thatgyour
sigﬁaéufes_appear on the document? -

; TC£ fes} Ypur Honor.

: DC{ ées, ma’ am.

f QJ{ All right. .PFC Combs, a stipulationEof fact is ah
agréeﬁeﬁt_émong the trial counsel, your defensg counsel, and you thaf
thégcoﬁﬁenés of the stipulation are true and, if T enter thém into
evideﬁéé, ﬁhey are the uncontradicted facts inithis case. ﬁo one can
be ﬁofcéd fo enter into & stipulation of fact, so you?shoula enter
int& itéoniy if ?ou fruly wish to do so. |

ﬁo you‘understand that?

; ééd: ?es, ma’ am.

? MJ{ Are you voluntarily entering.into the stipwlatioﬂ because
youibélievé it is in your best interest to do so?

{ ACC: ées, ma’ am. |

é ﬁi& if I admit the stipulation into evidence, T'm goiﬁg to use
it fn%tﬁo ﬁays. First, I will use it to deterﬁine if;you are in fact
guiLt§ df,éhe_offense to which you have pled guilty and, second, I
wilﬁ uSé if to determine an appropriate sentende in ybur case.

‘ éo you understand and agree to thosefuses df the;

stiﬁuiaﬁion of fact?
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M
i TC#
? DC :

Yes; ma’ am.

énd do both counsel agree to those uses?
Yes, Your Honor.

?es, Iido, ma’am.

All right. PFC Combs, a stipulation;of fact ordinarily

cannot5be contradicted. If it should be contradicted after I have

accepted

your guilty plea, then I will reopen the inquiry. :You

should,ftherefore, let me know if there is anything whatsoever you

disagree

- Acc
ua:
I’a_liké
younséif
anyﬁhing

going to

with or feel is untrue.

Do you understand that?
:'?es; ma’ am.

All right. I know you'’ve read this before, PFC Combs, but
yéu to read it again and, as you’re réading it, think to
first, is everything in there true; sécond, is there
i@ theré that you do not wish to admiﬁ is true because I'm

ask you those questions when we finish. And I need to read

thrdugh:miﬁe, all right?

 ACC
uas

{Pa@sé:]

: Yes, ma'am.-

Take a couple of minutes.
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: MJE I need to see both trial counsel and defense coumSel up

heré,fpleaée.

-[Pausé.}

; MJE Qkay. For the record, the labels on;the pipturea-—— page
thrée%iattéchment four, photo of intersectién southwest of police
staﬁién, aCtually appears on page four, and the photo of Mré. Husaene
in ﬁhé:ﬁospital actually appears on page five.z So I’'ve jusi changed
thogezaﬁd added the words ™“next page” on éach.;

% TCE fes, Your Honor.

f DC; Ma’am?. |

; ﬁJ; Yes?

- DC: ?s it possible, for just a moment, T can take a look at
thaﬁ?g.i w%nt to ensure that the stip of faét fhat’s sittiﬁg in front
of ﬁe;ié tﬁe same one that you have. |

; QJ; Yeah. Of course.

; éc; 'May I approach, ma’am?

? MJ& And what I'd like to do -- let’s také a -- well, in a
sééond'becéuse, also, I note that the ERB is attached and wéll, I
note éne error on the ERB.

‘ i assume that you didn’t graduate from high school in 1300,

rigﬁt?"
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i ACd: ﬁo, ma'am.

5 ﬁJ; Right.. So let’s take a recess 1in pléce and, if ybu would,
have QFC Cémbs go ovér this ERB and make any chrections, okay?

; ﬁéf fes, ma'am.. .

CMJ: Court’s in recess.
[Thé éourtfmartial recessed at 0833, 24 March 2005.]
[The QOﬁrt%martial was called to order at 0840; 24 March 2005.]

- Mjf Court is called to order. Please be :seated. -

| All right. I've been handed again Pfosecution Exhibit 1
for-i&éntification, and I note that changes have been:made:to
encLoédre é, the ERB. 1 appreciate those chanées. I understand them
allf
'And} otherwise, Captain Scott, you’ré satisfied tbat this

copf ﬁhﬁt the court has comports entirely with the copy you have?

| @Cf fes, ma'am. It must be something wiﬁh the government’s
coldr;pfinter_l’m assﬁming.

| M 'No problem.

. All riéht. Have you read through ali of this, PFC Combs?
: ACC: Yes, ma’am. ' |
‘ MJ: And is everything in this document true?

: ACC:'Yes, ma’am.
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E MJ% is there anything in the document thét youjdo not w;sh to
admit is true?

i éCC: No, ma’am.

' MJ: So do you agree then under oath that the contents:of this
stipuiaﬁion of fact are true and correct to thé best bf yodr
knoWledge gnd belief?

' ACC: ?es, ma’ am.

1 MJ; Very well.

' | Captain Scott, any objection to ProsecutioniExhiﬁit 1 for
idedtification?

; DC? ihe defense has no objection, ma’am,

: MJQ ?rosecution Exhibit 1 for identification is received into
evideédé a$ Prosecution Exhibit 1 subject, of éourse, to my,
accepﬁance;ofPFC Combs’ guilty plea. |

é MJ: All right. PFC Combs, what we’re‘going to do noﬁ is I'm
goingiﬁo eiplain the elements of the offense td which:you have pled
guilt?i By “elements;” I mean those facts whiéh the prosechtion
wouidlhave_to-prove beyond a reasonable doubt if you had entered a
pleé Qf noﬁ guilty. Again, when I ask —- of I:state each eiement -—
T wéntYoujto}ask yourself two things. First, is the eiemént true?

Secqnd,_doiyou wish to admit it is true? After I have explﬁined all
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of Ehe elements and definitions to you, pleaseébe prepared to talk to
me #béuﬁ the facts in this case. All right? 7

_ ACC: Yes, ma'am.

i MJ: Very well. Do you have a copy ofthe original ch%rge sheet
there in ffont of you? .

é ACd: Yes, ma'amn.

MJ: All right. Take a look at the origiqal Charge and its
Specifiéation then. Here, you’ve pled guilty to invqluntaﬁy
mans;lauc_fhtér, in violation of Article 119, Unif;gorm Code of Military
Jusﬁice{ The elements of that offense are:

"First, that Babea’a Husaene is dead; :

Second, that her death resulted from your act of firing off
a burst:of:bullets from your M-4 at or near Badhdad, Iraqg, 5n or
aboﬁtizé September 2004; |

Third, that this act amounted to culpable negligence; and

Eourth, that the killing of Babea’a Husaene-by yoﬁ was
unl#wfui.

Killing a human being is “unlawful” ﬁhen it’s done without
legélijustification Or excuse.

Now, “culpable negligence” is a degree of carele%sness

greater than simple negligence.
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gsimple negligence” is the absence of due care. The law
req@ités everyone at all times to demonstrate ﬁhe care for the safety
of dthefs that a reasonably careful person wouid demonstrafé under
thefséﬁé of similar circumstances. That's whaf “due ‘care” means.

A éCulpablé negligence” is a negligent:act or_fail@re to act
accdmﬁaﬁied by a gross, reckless, wanton, or déliberate disregard for
the%fdreseéable results to others. |

o rbo you:understand the elements and définitibns as I've read
theﬁ ﬁo%yoﬁ?

é ACC: ?es, mé'am.

: MJ; bo you'have-any guestions about any-éf those?

ACC: No, ma’an.

; MJQ' @o you understand that, by pleading guilty,'your plea
admﬁts:thaﬁ those elements accurately and correctly describe what y
did? |

g Aédzrfes, mé’am.

? MJﬁ All righf. "What I'd like you to do then is tell he in yc
oanwérds ﬁhy you think you’re guilty of this offense.

; AC@: On September 22d, ma’am, I was at IP Station 10. It was my
secénd'stétion of a three-station cycle for that day. It was hot.

Tt was -~ I was starting to get very tired and bored, so I started
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2611




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

runﬁigéiwaf game scenarios or “what 1ifs” in my head fo keep%me alert
andéa&éke.; While doing that, there was [sic} people walkin@ around
in Ehe market and in the alley where the incident occurred. I was
runﬁiﬁgga_écenario, and this white vehicle pulled up into that --
welf,;it bécked into the alley, and the driver got out and_?ent to
hiéét%@dk.; And there’s a store on the corner, :and sohe of ihe people
froﬁ ﬁﬁé sfore came to his —- the back of his trunk, and I couldn’t
telr Qhat they were doing. So I started to run a “what if” scenario
jusﬁ fo;keép me alert and, while I was doing that, T éwitchéd my
weaéoﬁ'froﬁ safe to burst, I guess, as a precaqtionafy [sicﬁ -- not
reafl?iéupﬁosed to do. it, but just did it.

| ﬁo incident occurred, and the vehiclé drove off. :And I put
my %—;like; I was at the low-ready and ready position while they were
looﬁiﬂjfinéthe trunk and, since no incident ocqurred,'l wenﬁ back to
réguléfiscénning of my sectors of fire.

iater on, I stérted running some more “what if” sﬁenarios

because T started to get more tired and bored dloseréto the%end of
shiﬁt;fiSoiI was looking out the port -- or window -- and I was
rundiﬁgi“what if” écenarios, like, through the windows and goors in
theéailey,? And T was —- when my weapon went Oﬁf, I was poihting

towdrds:thé alley, and it went off. When it went off, it kind of
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shoékédimeibecause I thought my weapon was on safe. I should have
cheékéa:ordi& other means of keeping myself awake, bﬁt I Ehose to
disreééfd éther ways of doing so and was scanning with my wéapon. It
went éff, and it went up thé alley.

| i heard screams right after —-- right —-- a few secﬁnds after
andﬁ Qhen ﬁhe screams —-- when I heard the screams, 1 knew then that
the .round ?hat I shot -- since it was the conly round that wés shot --
wasfmﬁzrouﬁd -- I was trained -- we was [sic] in repetitio@ for
Safétf,iana I disregarded my safety by putting:my finger iﬂ the
tri@ger;weil and:squeezing it.

i still really don’t know why I sgueezed the triéger, but I
didé énq it resulted in the other persoﬁ’s death, ma’am. And,
immédiatel§ after that -- when it went off -- I checked my @eapon,
andglgdid éee-that it was on burst. So I switched it;back ib safe
and_Ilfdokithé mégazine out before my team leader, Seigeanf Duran,
came ihiand asked me what héppened.

f DCf _éan I have a minute, ma’am?
5 MJ{ éure.
[Pa@se!} |
: ACG: During the incident, there was [sic] ‘continuous peopile

walﬁiﬁg:aréund, walking up and down the alley -- wasn’'t for sure what

33
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wasfiﬁ fheéalley, but: I knew that people was [Sic] walking around,
andﬁlékﬁewithét people were in the alley. So,ﬁwhen I disregarded my
staﬁdafds %~ or ROE -- by switching my weapon ﬂo burs£ and pulling
thégtf#égef, 1 knew that it_was basically my fault foi anything.that
wouid%happén.

i MJ: ékay. Let me ask you a couple of quéstions.then.' All
rigﬁt?:f | | '

: AQC: fes, ma'am.

} QJ{ fhis -- are-you satisfied that the person tﬁat got hit and
gotékilled was this Babea’a Husaene?

g ACC: %es; ma'am.

; Mj:_ And she is dead, rignt?

i ACd: %es, ma'am. -

; MJi ﬁow, yéu said this happened on the 22d of September, 2004,
at ﬁPflO; is that right? | |

é ACC: ies, ma'am.

% ﬁJ{ is that here in Baghdad?

| ACQ: fes, ma'am.

; MJ: Now, I heard you talking about a fouﬁd wen£ off, Eut I

tho@ghi?yoﬁr weapon was on burst. Was it?
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: ACC: Qn burst, ma’am, it’s -- there’s a trigger mechanism, and
it shéots éne:round, and then it resets itself to firé on bﬁrst,
ma’éméj

| MJ: ékay. S0, even though it was on burét, only oneiround
diséhérgedé .

% ACC: fes; ma’'am,

? ﬁJﬁ All right. I'm sure you’ve gone ove£ this with your
couﬂsé15 éo you understand that soldiers in a;combat—zonezare
reqqiréd té carry weapons and to have magazines and, in faat, you
were in_a ied status, right?

i ACC: fes, ma'am. .

? QJQ ,éll_right. But that red status ﬁeant that you sfill nad
youﬁ M-4 o% safe, correct? | :

g ACC: ?es} ma'am.

E ﬁJf ﬁow, you heard me describe the definition of culpéble
negiigence; which is the amount of negligence that's required.
Speéificaliy, what do you think you did‘that was -- that aﬁounted to
a réckiéssidisregard for the foreseeable results to dthersf
[Pausé;}

ACC: While pecple were down in the alley -- I knew there was

[siQ]_péopie down there. And.pointing my weapdn in the general
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diréctidn.of people can result in a person getting bodily harm or
even dying'from ————

: MJ{ So really, it’s a combination of things; is that‘right?

'[Padsérl

; MJ: .it seems to me that, taking your weapon off of sdfe and
putﬂi@gfit;on burst, using the weapon to scan as opposed to
bin0cﬁlérséor your plain eye -- right -- putting your finger on the
triggériwifh a round chambered, and then actuaLly pulling the trigger
- aliléf.those all together forseeably could result in the death of
soméongfelée, right? .

? ACC: &es, ma'am.

? ﬁJ{ And in fact; that’s what happened in this case?

: ACC: Yes, ma'am.

; MJ{ ﬁow, you didn’t intend to kill Babea’a Husaéne, fight?

: Add: No, ma*am. |

; MJf Right. So do you agree that all of your actions all
togétﬁeﬁ —% while they didn’t arise to a level of intent t& kill
soméboqj, ﬁhey were so negligent that it’s pretty fogseeblegthat
somébédy céuld have died? - .

: ACC: Yes, ma'am.
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; MJ; Okay. So you didn’t have any legal justification or excuse
foréyéur a¢tions that day, did you?
E ACC: No, ma'am.
| MJ: All right. I’d like you to take a look again atlthe
stipuiatioh of fact -- at page three -- the foﬁrth full parﬁgraph on
that éage; Read that a moment to yourself. )
[Paﬁsé;i -
: MJ: That’s kind of a summary of what we just taiked about,
isn’t.iﬁ? |
éCé:-Yes, ma'am.
f MJ: You agtee with everything that’s in fhat paragraph?
. ACC: Yes, ma'am. | |
; M3 ALl right. "I do too.
ﬁJ; -All right, counsel, do ?ou believe that any furthgr inquiry
is teqaireé? -
TG ﬁo,.Your Honor.
' DC: Wo, I don’t; ma’am.
' MJ{ -Great.
So, trial counsel, what do you calculate to be the maximum

punishmént5auth0rized in this case based solely on the guilty plea?
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i TC: Youf Honor, based solely on the guilfy plea, the maximum
punfsﬁment:would be cénfinement for 10 years, total fbrfeitﬁre of ali
pay?and;ailowénces, reduction to E-1, and a diéhonorable digcharge.

5 M- Do you agree?

; DCf' Yes, I do, ma’amn.

g @Jf éFC Combs, the maximum punishment authorized in this case
baséd:sdlély on your guilty pleé is indeed a d;shonoﬁable discharge
froﬁ ﬁhé Uﬁited States Army, forfeiture of all pay and alloﬁances,
confinéﬁen£ for a maximum of up to 10 years, aﬁd reduction to Private
E-1. iA fiﬁe could also be adjudged.

. E"Now, based on your pléa alone, this court could séntence
you;téithat maximum punishment that I just stated.

bo you understand that?

; ACC: ?es, ma’am.

: ﬁJ{ 'Do YOu have any questions at all as to the maximum sentence
tha£ éoﬁld?belimposed as a result of your guilty pleq?

% QCC: ﬁo, ma’ am. l

f_Mj; is there a bretrial agreement in this case?

S TC:  YeS, Your Honor.

[The court:reporter handed AE II to the military judge. ]
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MJ% All right. I’'ve been handed Appella{e Exhibit II; It is
entitied, ?retrial Agreement, Offer to Plead Gﬁilty, dated 20
Februafy 2005. It’s é three-page document bec%use I see thgt, on
page thfee, I have an original éignature from ﬁieutenﬁnt General

Vines and, on page —-- excuse me —- on page two, I have an original

_signature from General Vines, and page three, i have original

sigﬁatures?from both ?FC Combs and Captain Scoft. So-essen%ially,
two;aﬁd:three are the same document. .
PFC Combs, do you have a copy of this document?
ACC: Yes} ma’ am,

- MJ: All right. ‘And, en page two of the documenﬁ, is the
signatute'block that has your name -- is that your signature above
ite

i ACC: ?es, ma’ am.

: Mjﬁ Did you read through this document tﬁoroughly before you
signed'it??

; ACC: ?es, ma’am. -

Mjf Do you understand the contents of yoﬁr pretrial agreement?

: ACC: fes, ma'am. | 7

- MJ: Did anyone force you to enter into this pretrial agreement?

% ACC: No, ma’am.
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é MJE boes this agreement contain all of the unde?stan&ings or
agréeménts;thét you have in this case?

| | ACC: Yes, ma’am.

f MJﬁ .bid anyone make any promises to you that are not ﬁritten
intq thé agreement in an effort to get you to plead gﬁilty?

i Aéd: ﬁo, ma’ am.

; M&; Counsel, are this appellate exhibit gnd the appéLlate
exhﬁbit;thét is the quantum éortion the full and complete agreement
in this caée, and are you satisfied that there are no other
agreeﬁéﬁtsé

fé: Yes, Your Honor.

DC: _Yes, ma’am.

MJ = PFC Combs, basically a pretrial agreement means ybu agree
to'plééd gﬁilty and, in return, the Convening Authority agﬁees to
take Sqﬁe favorable action in your case. Usuarly, that’s in the form
of limiﬁing the sentence that he will approve.

. éo you understand that?

jACC: Qes; ma’am,

: ﬁj# The law requires that I discuss the conditions of your
pretriai aéreement with you, and the way I'd like that -- to do that

- isiju take your copy. I'm going to go through myfcopy,;and I'm
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goiﬁgfﬁé eXplain'to you the way I think it works. If my exblanation
diffefslsoﬁehow from how you think it worksrunﬁor how it was
expiaiﬁed éo you by Captain Scott -- stop me, and we’ll go ihrough it
in SOﬁé-de#ail. All right?

; ACC: Yes, ma'am.

: QJQ Good. All right. 1If you look at paﬁagraph—one, it states
that fou aie the accused in a court-martial now pending, you've
examinéd the charges preferred against you and the supporting
evidenéé, you’ve consulted with Captain Scott,ibéen advised,of your
legqlfaﬁd moral right to plead not guilty and ﬁlace the burden of
guiit£4€ proving your guilt beyond a reasonable doubt on the
pfoSeéﬁtion. Nevertheless,'you offer to plead.guilty justlexactly
the;wéy;yoﬁ did; that is, to the original Charée, guilty, ahd to the
Addﬁtidﬁal?Chérge and its specifications, not guilty. So you did
eve;yﬁhing%you said you were going tc do in paragraph one, right?

| AéC: Qes, ma'am.

: MJ: Paragraph two, you also-offer to plead guilty provided the
Convening.éuthority will not apﬁrove any senteﬁce in ‘excess of the
senﬁeﬁce aftached hereto as Appendix I.

7 Now, I don’t have Appendix I, PFC Coﬁbs, because frankly, I

don’t want to see it until the very end of trial after I’ve decided
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in My{dﬁn mind what is an appropriate sentence; It is important that
you,understand what you and the Convening Authdrity have agﬁeed to,
thoqgh;:

. @o you have a copy of Appendix I over there?

. ACC: Yes, ma'am.

; MJi ékay. Read that silently to yourself, pleése.
[Pausé!j ‘ '

_ MJ: boes that document accurately reflect what you and the
Conveniﬁg Authority have agreed to? |

% ACC: Yes, mé'am.‘

: ﬁjf ékay.

| éounsei,.is there anything in that document otheﬁ than a

limitétion:on sentence?

% TC% Yes, Your Honor. There is.

é ﬁCﬁ Yes? ma'am.

é MJ# ékay. And that refers toc some sort of action witﬁ regard
to ﬁhé:Additional Charge and its specificationé; is that right?

? TC: There is something in there about th;t. Yes, Your Honor.

MJ; is anything going to be affected by ﬁy entering a finding

of ﬁoérquiity as to those?

: TC: Ne, Your Honor.
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;TCf
- DG:

; MJ

No, ma'am.

Okay. Anything else I need to worry ‘about from that then?

No, Your Honor.

No, ma'am.
Roger. Okay.

Getting back to the offer to plead then, PFC Combs, you —-

in Qaragraph two, you understand that the terms of the appendix are

bindingﬁongthe Convening Authority only 1f youﬁ plea is accepted and

if findings and sentence are entered pursuant to the plea. - And

that’s right. I mean, it’s possible that, later on ih the trial, I

migﬁt'ndt accept your plea for some reason. In which,case,;the

contract would be broken.

" ACC:

MJ:

Do you understand that?
Yes, ma'am.

But, for right now, he is a party to the contract that you

have with him, right?.

© ACC:

S MJ

Yes, ma'am.

Okay. 1In paragraph two aipha, you state that, upon

accéptance?of the offer, you agree to enter into a written

stipulation of fact with the trial counsel; -and you’ve done that.
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Proéecpiién Exhibit 1, which I‘ve already accebted into evidence is
tha%gdééuﬁent;
.-jIn_paragraph two (b) , ydu offer to plead guilty. :The offer
- ?duiéaé tﬁat the offer originated with vyou, and nébody has made
aﬁy:atﬁemﬁt to force or coerce you into making’ the offer to plead
guilty. fhat’s true, right?
'Acthes, ma'am.

?Mﬁﬁ .Twé cﬁarlie, vou state that the defeﬁse coﬁnsel édvised you
of fheiheénihg énd effect of your guilty plea, and yéu understand the
meaningiaﬁd effect.

| :Do:y0u understand everything?

?ACC:iYeQ, ma'am.

;M?ﬁ ;Okéy.: Paragraph two delta, you understand you can request
to %ftharéw vour plea at any time before the séntencé is apnounced
and,iif:I:grant'that request, then again, you can plead not guilty,
and%Wefilfgo:to-a full trial. But the deal would be off, right?

iAtC:ZYeS, ma 'am.

MJ: éOkay. Paragraph two echo, you state that the auﬁomatic
cancéllation provisions are if you fail to enter intQ a stipulation
of fact'—% but you’ve done that; at the top of:the néxt page, if you

withdraw from the agreement prior to trial, but you apparehtly

44
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havénétf o; three, if I, as the military judgeé refuse to aﬁcept your
guiitfipieé. | |

o éFC Combs, the reason that I asked ydu those questions and
talkea'to you about the facts in this case is because I'm required by
law to ﬁake sure that there’s a factual basis ﬁor your guilty plea.
If fhere wés not a factual basis or I believe that there was some
soft ijdefense that ycu should raise on your behalf, then even
thodgﬁ-fou wanted to plead gquilty, I would’ve entered a plea of not
guilty.' The problem with that is the deal would then be out the
window; riéht?

EACC: fes, ma'am.

; ﬁJr Okay. It doéesn’t look to me, PFC Combs, like any of the
autometic éancellation provisioris are going to kick ih for your case,
alliright? 

‘j ACC: ies; ma'am.

? M3 Paragraph three states that the agreement shall nbt be
affécted by dismissal of any specifications or€charges by the
militéry jﬁdge or by motion by defense counsel. I haven’t ?eceived a
motionL ana I'm not likely to dismiss any of tﬁe charges, sb that’s

probably sgrplus language.
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?aragraph féur, you agree to request trial by military
judgeiaiong, and wé discussed that earlier. And, of;course, I
accepte& your request to be tried by me, right?

ACC: %es, ma'am.
MJ: éo you' ve dbne what you said you weré going to d& there.

And} in paragraph fivé, you agree nof to request production
of anj_out%of~country —-— that is, Kuwailt or Iréq -— witnessés so long
as thggovernment enters into a stipulation of expected testimony for
that Qitneés or provides the means for video teleconférencejtestimony
by ﬁhé Witness. ‘Let’s talk about that a moment .

o Qs the accused in a court-martial, you have an absolute
right'ﬁo call witnesées on your behalf, and thét’s whether.those
witnesées ére located here in theater or back in CONUS or aﬁywhere
else in?thg world. If I determine that those ﬁitnessés had:relevant
matérial aﬂd necessary information to present to this court-martial,
theﬁ I3WOuid order the government to produce tﬁose witnesseé for
triélé':By-putting this into your pretrial agréement,:you’vé actually
savéd:tﬁe'govérnment a significant amount of time, effort, and money
becau$§now they don’t have to bring those witnesses here for trial.

ﬁo you understand that? .

. BACC: Yes, ma'am.
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| M&f That probably made them want to agreé to your deal, so I’ve
got.n@ problem with you putiting it in there. That was a v&luntary
suggeétion:on your part, right?

i ACC: ?es, ma'am.

Mj; All right. There are alternatives té live testimbny at a
COurtiﬁértial though, and one of those alternaﬁives might bé letters
from fémily and friends at home, or stipulations of eXpeCtéd
testiﬁd@y -- which would be an agreement between you,eyourgdefense
couﬁséi; and the trial counsel that, if someone were called} they
wouldfédy substantially what is in a written décument - oriwe can
call éomebody on the telephone, or we can do a?video Eelec&nference.

| It’s my understanding, from talking to your counéel
yester&ay that we do intend to do a video teleconference of a couple
of ﬁitnessés.' Is that you're understanding aszwell?

: ACd: Yes, ma’ am.

5 MJ: ékay. So please recognize that, even though you’&e agreed
notfté:require the governmeﬁt toe fly anybody hére for trial, you have
all%of Ehoée options still available to you at this trial, all right?

jACC: ?es, ma fam. :

E Mjé Good. iAll right. At the bottom of that documenﬁ, on the

27th éf'February 2005, Lieutenant General Vines accepted your offer
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to ﬁlead gﬁilfy so, as of that date, you and he have a conﬁract,
riggté.' |
E ACC:'Yes, ma'am.
f MJ: All right. PFC Combs, the way that f’ve explaineﬂ this to
you; is'thét pretty much the same way that you understood it?
; ACé: Yes, ma’am.
MJ: So it’s the same way thét Captain Scott explained it to you
as WeLi? - 7
ACC: Yes, ma'am.
| MJ; PFC Combs, you get the benefit of whichever is less, each
element?of:the sentence of the court or that contained in your
prefriél aéreement. If the sentence adjudged by this court is
greétertthén fherone provided in your pretrial agreement, the
Confeﬁiﬁg Authority must reduce the sentence td one no more.severe
than the oﬁe in your pretrial agreement.
| én the other hand, 1f the sentence by me ié less:than the
one inryoug pietrial agreement, then the Convening Authority cannot
increase fhe sentence that I adjudge.
'Do you understand that?

. ACC: Yes, ma’am.
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; @3: Eave ybu had enough time to discuss this agreement with
CapﬁainScétt?

7 ACC: Yes,.ma'am.'

. MJf Qre'you satisfied with Captain Scottfs advice concerning
thi§ éfétréal agieement? |

é ACC: ?es, ma’ am.

: ﬁd; bid you enter the agreement of your own free wilL?

i Acé: Yes, ma’am.

; MJ; ﬁas.anyone tried to force you to maké this pretrial
agreeméﬁt?: |

% ACC: No, ma’am.

- MJ: po you have any questions at all about your pretrial
agreeﬁént?}

‘ ACé: ﬁo, ma’ am.

‘ MJ% Do you fully understand then the terms of ybur prétrial
agreemeﬁt'and'how they affect your case?

: ACC: ?es, ma’am,

| MJf Are ybu pleading guilty not only because you hope to
recéivé-a lighter sentence but also because you believe that you are
in fact%guglty?

. ACC: Yes, ma’am.
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g ﬁJ; '@o éouﬁsel for both sides agfee withémy interpret?tion of
the?pféﬁriél agreement? : |

j ié{ ées, Your Honor.

% Qé: Yes, ma’am.;

: MJﬁ Vénd, Captain Scott, have you had eno&gh time and -
oppdrtuqity to discuss this case with PFC Combs?

: @C{ Yes, I have, ma’am.

i ﬁjé éFC Combs, ﬁave you had enocugh time énd opportuniiy to
diséuésgthis entire case with yéur defense qouﬁsel? | -

j AC@: ?es, ma’ am.

z ﬁjf ﬁave you in fact c¢onsulted fully with your defense counsel
and;réééivéd the'full:benefit of his advice?

% AQd:‘ies; ma’am.

; ﬁjﬁ Are_you satisfied that your defense éounselfs adﬁice is in
yOu# béét interest?

; Aéq: fes, ma’am.

: MJ; rgnd'aré you satisfied with Captain Sdott as your ﬁefense
couﬁsél?

; ACC: %es, ma’am.

? MJ{ ére you pleéding guilty voluntarily and of your o@n free

will?
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- ACC: Yes, ma’am.

: MJr Has anyone made any threat or tried in any way to force you

to plead géilty?

- ACC: No, ma’am.

" MJ: Do you fully understand the meaning and effect offyour plea

of guiity?;

1 ACC: fes, ma’am.

: MJ; Do you understand'that, even though you believe you are
guilty, ‘you have the legal and moral right to plead not guilty and to

place the burden upon the government of proving you’ré guilty beyond
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a reaéénable doubt?

- ACC: Yes, ma’am.
- MJ: Very well. PFC Scott, what I -- excdse me —- Combs -- 1'd
like ﬁd take a moment and talk with Captain.Scdtt about your guilty

plea Eeqau$e,'if you still want to plead guilty, we’ll finish up this

iﬁqqiﬁyiand drive on. All right?

ACC: Yes, ma'am.

[Pausé;]

MI: Do you still want to plead guilty?

; ACC: Yes, ma’am.
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